Boven Digoel Regency since the reform era through the expansion of Merauke Regency. At 

least in Boven Digoel Regency there are 5 (five) tribes living there, namely the Auwyu, 

Mandobo, Muyu, Korowae, and Kombae tribes who inhabit 20 (twenty) districts and 112 (one 

hundred and twelve) villages. Two of the five tribes still hold traditional customs and lifestyles, 

namely the Korowae and Kombae tribes. Meanwhile, the other three tribes, namely the Awyu, 

Mandobo and Muyu tribes, have undergone many changes and are more advanced because of